

2014 JUL 10 PM 11:50
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
LEWIS COUNTY

No. 45642-7-II

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARK VELASCO AND DANIKA VELASCO,

Appellants

v.

NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC., WELLS FARGO BANK,
HSBC BANK USA, National Association as Trustee for WFMBS 2007-
011, WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, MERSCORP, INC., a
Delaware Corporation, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware Corporation

Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM LEWIS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**RESPONDENTS WELLS FARGO, HSBC, MERSCORP, AND
MERS' ANSWERING BRIEF**

Ronald E. Beard, WSBA No. 24014
Abraham K. Lorber, WSBA No. 40668
Attorneys for Respondents WELLS
FARGO BANK, HSBC BANK USA,
National Association as Trustee for
WFMBS 2007-011, WELLS FARGO
HOME MORTGAGE, MERSCORP,
INC., MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, Washington 98111-1302
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 JUL 9 AM 10:31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. The Subject Loan and Property..... 3

 B. The Velascos’ Default..... 5

 C. Respondents Commenced and Then Discontinued a
Foreclosure Sale of the Property..... 7

 D. Procedural Posture 8

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW8

V. ARGUMENT9

 A. The Velascos Are Not Entitled to An Order
Quieting Title..... 9

 B. The Velascos Are Not Entitled to Declaratory
Relief..... 12

 1. The Velascos Have Abandoned Their
Declaratory Relief Claim. 12

 2. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the
Declaratory Relief Claim. 13

 C. The Velascos’ Substantive Claims Were Properly
Dismissed..... 15

 1. The Velascos Cannot Establish that Any
Respondent is Liable on Any Substantive
Claim..... 16

 a. HSBC was the Holder of the Note
and Beneficiary of the Deed of Trust..... 16

 b. MERS Issues 19

 c. Appointment of Successor Trustee 21

 d. Loan Modification 22

e.	The Velascos’ Arguments Regarding the Transfer of the Loan Into the Trust are Without Merit.	24
2.	The Velascos Cannot Establish Injury or Damages.....	28
D.	Each of the Substantive Claims Has Also Has Independent Flaws that Require Dismissal.....	31
1.	The DTA Claim Fails Against Respondents Because The Record Contains No Evidence to Support Vicarious Liability Under <i>Walker</i>	31
2.	The Negligence Claim is Barred by the Independent Duty Doctrine.....	34
3.	The CPA Claim Fails Because the Velascos’ Alleged “Injuries” Do Not Support the Claim as a Matter of Law.....	35
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>A.L. Mechling Barge Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 324 (1961).....	14
<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).....	34
<i>Amresco Independence Funding, Inc. v. SPS Props.</i> , LLC, 129 Wn. App. 532, 119 P.3d 884 (2005)	32
<i>Babrauskas v. Paramount Equity Mortg.</i> , No. C13-0494RSL, 2013 WL 5743903 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 23, 2013)	35
<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	22, 23
<i>Bain v. Metro Mtg. Gp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Washington, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989).....	28
<i>Bhatti v. Guild Mortg. Co.</i> , C11-0480-JLR, 2011 WL 6300229 (W.D. Wn. Dec. 16, 2011).....	11
<i>Bittinger v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 744 F. Supp.2d 619 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	11
<i>Brodie v. Northwest Trustee Services, Inc.</i> , --- Fed. Appx.---, 2014 WL 2750123 (9th Cir. Jun. 18, 2014).....	20
<i>Cheesebrough-Ponds, Inc. v. Faberge, Inc.</i> , 666 F.2d 393 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 967 (1982).....	14

<i>Clark County Fire Dist. No. 5 v. Bullivant Houser Bailey P.C.</i> , 324 P.3d 743 (Wn. App. 2014).....	28
<i>Corales v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (W.D. Wn. 2011).....	20
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	12
<i>Cuddeback v. Bear Stearns Residential Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152989 (W.D. Wn. Sept. 10, 2013)	11
<i>Demopolis v. Galvin</i> , 57 Wn. App. 47, 786 P.2d 804 (1990)	35, 36
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found., Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010).....	34
<i>Evans v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP</i> , No. c10-0656-RSM, 2010 WL 5138394 (W.D. Wn. 2010)	10, 12
<i>Glaski v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 218 Cal. App. 4 th 1079 (2013)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Grandmaster Sheng-Yen Lu v. King County</i> , 110 Wn. App. 92, 38 P.3d 1040 (2002).....	14
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	28
<i>In re Butler</i> , 12-01209-MLB (W.D. Wn. Bankr. Oct. 2, 2013), slip op. at 5.....	32
<i>In re Davies</i> , Case No. 12-60003, 2014 WL 1152800, --- Fed. Appx. --- (9th Cir. Mar. 24, 2014).....	25
<i>In re United Home Loans</i> , 71 B.R. 885 (Bankr. W.D. Wn. 1987)	20

<i>International Harvester Co. v. Deere & Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir.1980)	14
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998)	9
<i>Kobza v. Tripp</i> , 105 Wn. App. 90, 18 P.3d 621 (2001)	10
<i>Koegel v. Prudential Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 51 Wn. App. 108, 752 P.2d 385 (1988)	33
<i>Larota—Florez v. Goldman Sachs Mortg. Co.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 636 (E.D.Va. 2010).....	11
<i>Lipscomb v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wn.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 20, 174 P.3d 1182 (2007)	9
<i>Lynott v. Mortg. Elec. Reg. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-5572-RBL, 2012 WL 5995053 (W.D. Wn. Nov. 30, 2012)	20
<i>Moseley v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , No. C11–5349-RJB, 2011 WL 5175598 (W.D. Wn. Oct. 31, 2011)	11
<i>Muller v. Olin Mathieson Chemical Corp.</i> , 404 F.2d 501 (2nd Cir. 1968).....	14
<i>OgorSolka v. Residential Credit Solutions, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:14–cv–00078–RSM, 2014 WL 2860742 (W.D. Wn. Jun. 23, 2014).....	26
<i>Osborn v. Grant County</i> , 130 Wn.2d 615, 926 P.2d 911 (1996).....	14
<i>Public Service Commission v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952).....	14
<i>Ronken v. Board of County Com'rs of Snohomish County</i> , 89 Wn.2d 304 572 P.2d 1 (1977).....	14
<i>Sign–O–Lite Signs, Inc. v. DeLaurenti Florists, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 553, 825 P.2d 714 (1992)	35

<i>Siliga v. Mortgage Electronic Registrations Systems, Inc.</i> , 219 Cal. App. 4th 75 (2013)	33
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012)	9, 13
<i>Steward v. Good</i> , 51 Wn. App. 509, 754 P.2d 150 (1988)	33
<i>Thursman v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , 2013 WL 3977662 (W.D. Wn. Aug. 2, 2013)	35
<i>Trujillo v. Northwest Trustee Services, Inc.</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2014 WL 2453092 (Wn. Ct. App. June 2, 2014)	15, 18
<i>Ukpoma v. U.S. Bank Nat. Assoc.</i> , Case No. 12–CV–0184–TOR, 2014 WL 1884395	26
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013)	21, 31, 32, 33
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	14
<i>Wn. State Grange v. Brandt</i> , 136 Wn. App. 138, 148 P.3d 1069 (2006)	10
<i>Young v. Whidbey Island Bd. of Realtors</i> , 96 Wn. 2d 729, 638 P.3d 1235 (1982)	29
<i>Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corporation</i> , 226 Cal.App.4th 495 (2014)	26
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201 (1982)	14
RCW 7.70.020	14
RCW 61.24.005(2)	15, 16, 18

RCW 61.24.010(2).....	21
RCW 61.24.130(1).....	33
RCW 61.24 <i>et seq.</i>	16
RCW 62.A.3-205(b).....	17
RCW 62A.1-102(21)(A).....	15
RCW 62A.1-201(21).....	17
RCW 62A.1-201(21)(A).....	17, 18
RCW 62A.3-201	18
RCW 62A.3-205(b).....	17

Other Authorities

CR 56(c).....	8
RAP 10.3(g)	12
Washington Uniform Commercial Code	17
